
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee (Meeting as Trustees) to be held on 
Thursday, 29 February 2024 at 10.45 am or on the rising 
of the earlier meeting of the Committee whichever is the 
later in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

GREEN 

Shafiq (Chair) 
Alipoor 
Mullaney 
Lal 
 

Brown 
Sullivan 
 

Edwards 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

GREEN 

Engel 
I Hussain 
S Hussain 
Jamil 

Pollard 
Glentworth 

Love 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below. 
 

• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 
vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded. 

 
• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 

the foot of that agenda item. 
From:      To: 
Jason Field 
Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel 
Phone: 07970 411923/07970 411623 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk/jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)  

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in place of 
a
[...]
ting that this restriction applies to them.  A 
failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
 Standing Order 44. 
 
  

3.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Trustees held on 30 
November 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
  

(Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923 / Jane Lythgow 07970 411623) 
 
  

 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923 / Jane Lythgow 07970 411623) 
 
 

 

 



 

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  

5.   MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
The Committee will be asked to consider recommendations, if any, to 
appoint Members to Sub-Committees of the Committee.                    

 
   (Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923 / Jane Lythgow 07970 411623) 

 
 

 

 
6.   THE CHARLES SEMON EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION TRUST 

AND THE ALLOCATION OF GRANT FUNDING  
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will submit a report 
(Document “I”) which provides an update on the current position and 
intended grant allocations from The Charles Semon Educational 
Foundation Trust.  
 
Established in 2003, following sale of a convalescent home and 
associated land, the income generated from this sale, as stipulated in 
the deeds of the then owners, was split between Bradford Girls School, 
Bradford Grammar School and the Local Education Authority. This 
report focuses on the Local Education Authority element of the fund. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That members acknowledge and approve the proposals 
 outlined in Appendix A to Document “I” for the allocation of 
 grant funding from The Charles Semon Educational 
 Foundation Trust for 2023-24 and 2024-25. 
 
(2) That the members receive an updated report in February 
 2025 that reports back to the committee the outcomes from 
 the proposal and that further outlines the intended 
 allocation of grant funding from The Charles Semon 
 Educational Foundation Trust for the  future. 

 
(Heather Wilson/ Sharon Sanders - 01274 431781) 

 
 

1 - 8 

 
7.   THE PEEL PARK CHARITY  

 
The Strategic Director of Place will submit a report (Document “J”) 
which request Trustees of The Peel Park Charity (Charity Registration 
#523509) to hold a music event in Peel Park and whether, given the 
restriction on the sale of alcohol in the park, whether they agree to 
alcohol being consumed there. 
 
Recommended – 
 
The views of the Trustees on the options set out in Option 9 to 
Document “J” are requested. 
 

(Michael Priestley – 01274 432685) 
 

 

9 - 62 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 



 
 

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of Regulatory and Appeals Committee to 
be held on 29th February 2024 

I 
 
 
Subject:   
 
The Charles Semon Educational Foundation Trust and the allocation of grant 
funding.  
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on the current position and intended grant allocations from 
The Charles Semon Educational Foundation Trust.  
 
Established in 2003, following sale of a convalescent home and associated land, the 
income generated from this sale, as stipulated in the deeds of the then owners, was split 
between Bradford Girls School, Bradford Grammar School and the Local Education 
Authority. This report focuses on the Local Education Authority element of the fund.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Director 
Marium Haque 
Childrens Services 
 

Portfolio:   
 

Report Contacts:  Heather Wilson/ 
Sharon Sanders  

Phone: (01274) 431781 
Email:heather.wilson@bradfordcft.org.uk 

sharon.sanders@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Regulation and Appeals Committee 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:heather.wilson@bradfordcft.org.uk
mailto:sharon.sanders@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report provides an update on the current position and intended grant 

allocations from The Charles Semon Educational Foundation Trust.  
 

Established in 2003, following sale of a convalescent home and associated land, 
the income generated from this sale, as stipulated in the deeds of the then owners, 
was split between Bradford Girls School; Bradford Grammar School and the Local 
Education Authority. This report focusses on the Local Authority element of the 
fund.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council are Trustees of The Charles Semon 

Educational Foundation Trust (Charity Number 1095912). The Trustee function is 
devolved to the Regulatory and Appeals Committee of the Council.  

 
2.2  The object of the foundation is to promote the education of persons who: 
 
  1.  Are under the age of 25 and  
  2.  Are in need of financial assistance and 

3.  Are resident in the area of benefit (defined as Bradford Metropolitan 
District) and  

  4.  Have attended, at any time, as a pupil of any school within the area of 
benefit. 

 
The proposals outlined in this report fully align and further the charitable purposes 
of The Charles Semon Educational Foundation Trust. 
 

2.2 The Charles Semon Educational Foundation Trust has previously looked to allocate 
grant funding from income from investments and interest on bank balances. 
However, for a number of years (in part
[...]
including accrued income from investments and 
interest on bank balances of £312,672.08. 

 
 The income from investments and interest on bank balances accrued in the period 

from 31.03.2004 to 31.03.2023 was £256,702.84, and further income from 
investments and interest on bank balances will be received in 2023-24 and 2024-
25. 

 
 The proposal for the allocation of grant funding that is included in Appendix A 

outlines total expenditure of £85,099 for the financial year 2023-24 and £83,000 for 
the financial year 2024-25. 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 There is no significant risk arising out of the allocation of grant funding from the 

Trust Fund to local organisations. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 The Trustees will need to be satisfied that the applications to the trust are being 

awarded in the best interest of the Trust and offer value for money. 
 
In addition, the Trustees must consider the proposal in terms of what is in the best 
interests of the charity. The Charity Commission Guidance (The essential trustee: 
what you need to know, what you need to do”, Updated 3 May 2018) advises that 
“Acting in the charity’s best interest means always doing what the trustees decide 
will best enable the charity to carry out its purposes, both now and for the future.” 
 
The object of the charity is: to promote the education of persons who are under the 
age of 25; and are in need of financial assistance; and are resident in the area of 

Page 3



benefit (defined as “Bradford Metropolitan District”); and have at any time attended, 
as a pupil, any school within the area of benefit. 

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1.1 There are no issues for sustainability from the allocation of grant funding from the 

Trust Fund.  
 
7.2 TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.2.1 There are no impacts on greenhouse gas emissions. 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.3.1 There are no community safety implications from the allocation of grant funding 

from the Trust Fund. 
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.4.1 There are no implications for the Human Rights Act with the allocation of grant 

funding from the Trust Fund. 
 

7.5 TRADE UNION 
 
7.5.1 There are no implications for Trade Unions. 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.6.1 There are no ward implications. 
 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.7.1 There are no Area Committee Locality Plan implications – the proposals support the 

statutory guidance for local authorities in “Securing Sufficient Services to Support 
Young People’s Well-being”. 

 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
7.8.1 The Proposals outlined will directly benefit young people, opening new 

opportunities to increase learning and provide experiences outside of the 
classroom. Specifically delivered in an outdoor education environment, the young 
people who participate in these will be identified from across the Bradford district, in 
line with the criteria of The Charles Semon Educational Foundation Trust. 

 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
7.9.1 There are no implications arising from privacy impact assessment. The method 

employed to manage the proposals and reporting of activity of the Trust-supported 
activity will pay due regard to GDPR. 

Page 4



 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None  
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 None 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That members acknowledge and approve the proposals outlined in Appendix A for 

the allocation of grant funding from The Charles Semon Educational Foundation 
Trust for 2023-24 and 2024-25. 

 
10.2  That the members receive an updated report in February 2025 that reports back to 

the committee the outcomes from the proposal and that further outlines the 
intended allocation of grant funding from The Charles Semon Educational 
Foundation Trust for the future. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix A – The outline proposal for allocation of grant funding from The Charles 

Semon Educational Foundation Trust for the delivery period 2023-2025 
 
12.1 Background Documents 
 
 None 
  

Page 5



 
Appendix A  
 
Outline Proposal for Allocation of Grant Funding from The Charles Semon 
Educational Foundation Trust for the delivery period of 2023-2025 
 
Proposal 
 
The proposal outlined is one that sees a delivery collaboration between the Bradford 
Children and Families Trust and City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council’s Childrens 
Services Department. This collaboration ensures that the delivery is achievable; able to be 
monitored; evidenced for charitable purposes; and that the distribution of the offers are far 
reaching to ensure the widest possible access for eligible beneficiaries whilst remaining 
committed and aligned to the objectives of the charity.  
 
The outline proposals are: 
 
2023-2024 
 

1. Provision of 8 residential experiences for cohorts of up to 12 young people with 
additional needs, learning disabilities, poor mental health or other identified 
vulnerabilities that means they have missed educational learning opportunities 
outside of the classroom in an outdoor environment.  
 
 Delivery timetable for these is between December 2023 and March 2024.  
  
Staffing is provided at the appropriate level to enable young people to fully engage 
with the outdoor offer – this is envisaged to be at least 3 experienced practitioners 
who are well-known to the visiting group and who already have a relationship with 
the young people who are to take part in the experience.  

 
Staff at the outdoor education centre of Buckden House will build a bespoke 
programme of activity to enable all group members to take part in a shared 
experience for the duration of the residential experience.  
 
Residential experiences would run from Friday evening to Sunday late afternoon 
and would include activity offers across all parts of the weekend – as outlined in the 
table below. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Accommodation would be a
[...]
 some children have previously not been able to fully engage alongside 
their peers.  

           Total   £4,999   
 
Delivery of outdoor learning packages for 2023-24 would total £85,099.  
 
 
2024-2025 
 
During 2024-25 we would look to replicate the offer of outdoor learning packages, as 
outlined above, identifying new cohorts of young people to participate in the 2024-25 
offers. We woud intend to offer both single day and full residential / overnight experiences 
as outlined above.  
 
We would not envisage the need for additional equipment as any items used in delivery in 
the 2023-24 period would be able to be reallocated to support 2024-25 delivery.  
 
Our planned delivery for 2024-25 would total £83,000 across the programme delivery 
which replicates costs for 2023-24, plus a 4% increase.  
 
 
 
 
Heather Wilson        Sharon Sanders  
Youth Services Development Manager     Programme Manager  
Bradford Children and Families Trust  City of Bradford Metropolitan 

District Council 
 
 
December 2023 

Page 8



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Regulatory and Appeals sitting as Corporate 
Trustees to be held on 29th February 2024                      J 
 
Subject:   
 
Request to the Trustees of The Peel Park Charity (Charity Registration # 523509) to hold 
a music event in Peel Park and whether, given the restriction on the sale of alcohol in the 
park, whether they agree to alcohol being consumed there. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Peel Park is held in charitable trust. The name of the registered charity at the Charity 
Commission is ‘The Peel Park’ (charity number: 523509). The charity’s governing 
document is the 1863 Conveyance, referred to below, which contains the charitable 
objects/purposes. The main purposes are:- 
 
“1.PUBLIC WALK, PARK AND PLAYGROUND. 2. UNTIL (AND INSOFAR AS THE SAME SHALL NOT BE) 
REQUIRED TO PURCHASE FURTHER LAND TO BE HELD FOR THE CHARITY, THE CLEAR INCOME 
THEREOF SHALL BE APPLIED IN OR TOWARDS THE MAINTENANCE REPAIR AND IMPROVEMENT OF 
THE LAND AND THE BUILDINGS THEREON BELONGING TO THE CHARITY” 

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (“the Council”) is the corporate charity trustee 
who is responsible for the general control and maintenance of the administration of the 
charity ‘The Peel Park’. All discussions/decisions are made through the Regulatory and 
Appeals Committee (R&A Committee) who discharge the functions of the Council in its 
capacity as charitable trustee and make decisions under the Charities Act 2011. The R&A 
Committee (as Trustees) need to be satisfied that any decision which affects the charity is 
in the best interests of the charity and not the Council.  
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:  
 
The report supports the Bradford District Equality Objectives and Equality Plan  
2021 – 2025 

• Improving the way we work to help everyone 
• Working better with our communities  

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:  Healthy People and Place  
 
 
 

Report Contact:  Michael Priestley 
Administrator to the Trust 
Phone: (01274) 432685 
E-mail: mick.priestley@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Regeneration and Environment 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:mick.priestley@bradford.gov.uk


1.       SUMMARY 
 

Request to the Trustees of The Peel Park Charity (Charity Registration # 523509) 
to hold a music event in Peel Park and whether, given the restriction on the sale of 
alcohol in the park, whether they agree to alcohol being consumed there. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
  

Officers from Bradford 2025 City of Culture have approached the Trustees with 
regard to holding a concert in Peel Park. The event will be held over three days, 
and it is hoped to attract up to 90,000 visitors over that time. The organisers of the 
event will require the site for up to a month spread either side of the weekend to 
allow for the build up and take down of the event infrastructure. The event will be 
a free event, however
[...]
aid land in connection with Section 187 of the Local
Government Act 1972.

5 The land is subject to the rights granted by a Deed of Grant dated 1
September 1982 made between (1) City of Bradford Metropolitan Council

Title number WYK914293

2 of 3Page 55



C: Charges Register continued
and (2) General Contractors (Leeds) Limited.

NOTE: Copy filed.

6 The land is subject to the rights granted by a Deed dated 31 May 1989
made between (1) City of Bradford Metropolitan Council and (2) Geoffrey
Hairsine and Joan Hairsine.

NOTE: Copy filed.

7 The parts of the land affected thereby are subject to the leases set
out in the schedule of leases hereto.
The leases grant and reserve easements as therein mentioned.

Schedule of notices of leases
1 05.01.2010      electricity sub-station       07.09.1962      WYK889837

edged and                                     60 years from
numbered 1 in                                 1/4/1962
blue
NOTE: See entry in the Charges Register relating to rights granted by
this lease.

End of register

Title number WYK914293

3 of 3Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62


	Agenda
	6 THE CHARLES SEMON EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION TRUST AND THE ALLOCATION OF GRANT FUNDING
	7 THE PEEL PARK CHARITY
	Doc J Appendix 1 COUNSEL'S UPDATED ADVICE
	Doc J Appendix 2 Peel Park Layout Plan charity overlay
	Sheets and Views
	Peel Park Layout Plan XPLODE-Layout1


	Doc J Appendix 2b
	Doc J Appendix 2c
	Doc J Appendix 2d






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee (Meeting as Trustees) held on Thursday, 29 
February 2024 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 

Commenced 11.20 am 
Concluded 11.40 am 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Shafiq 
Alipoor 
Lal 

Brown 
Sullivan 

Edwards 

 
Councillor Shafiq in the Chair 
 
  
39.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interest of transparency, Councillor R Brown disclosed that he was a 
Member of an educational trust in his ward. 
  
  

40.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Trustees held on 30 November 2023 
be signed as a correct record. 
  
  

41.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.   
  
  

42.   MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
There were no changes proposed to Sub-Committee membership. 
  
 
  

43.   THE CHARLES SEMON EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION TRUST AND THE 



2 
 

ALLOCATION OF GRANT FUNDING 
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services submitted a report (Document “I”) 
which provided an update on the current position and intended grant allocations 
from The Charles Semon Educational Foundation Trust.  
  
Established in 2003, following sale of a convalescent home and associated land, 
the income generated from this sale, as stipulated in the deeds of the then 
owners, was split between Bradford Girls School, Bradford Grammar School and 
the Local Education Authority. This report focused on the Local Education 
Authority element of the fund. 
  
Information was provided on how the funding would be utilised to take identified 
young people on a residential trip/stay in line with the aims and objectives of the 
charity, the details of which were set out in the report. 
  
In response to a question regarding the cost of providing the outdoor residential, it 
was stressed that this would be provided at a subsidised rate. 
  
Members welcomed the proposed spending and that it would enhance the life 
experiences of some of the most vulnerable young people in the district, and it 
was therefore: 
  
Resolved– 
  
(1)           That members acknowledged and approved the proposals         
 outlined in Appendix A to Document “I” for the allocation of   grant 
 funding from The Charles Semon Educational Foundation Trust for 
 2023-24 and 2024-25. 
  
(2)          That members receive an updated report in February 2025 that             
 reports back to the committee the outcomes from the proposal            
 and that further outlines the intended allocation of grant funding from 
 The Charles Semon Educational Foundation Trust for the            
 future. 

  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director Children’s Services 

  
  
  

44.   THE PEEL PARK CHARITY 
 
The Strategic Director of Place submitted a report (Document “J”) which 
requested Trustees of The Peel Park Charity (Charity Registration #523509) to 
hold a music event in Peel Park and whether, given the restriction on the sale of 
alcohol in the park, whether they agree to alcohol being consumed there. 
  
Members were advised that a decision on the above was no longer required, and 
it was therefore: 
  
Resolved –  
  
That consideration of the item relating to Peel Park Charity be withdrawn. 
  
  
 



3 
 

 
 
 

        
        Chair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


